
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting of the Economy, Environment and Place 
Scrutiny Committee held on 17 March 2022. 
 

4 UPDATE FROM CABINET    

5 HS2 PRESENTATION   (Pages 11 - 38) 

 Victoria Roberts, Senior Community Engagement Manager, Phase 2a, HS2 Ltd 
 

6 POLICING PRESENCE IN NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME TOWN 
CENTRE   

 

 At the previous meeting the Committee considered a presentation from the BID Manager 
(Business Improvement District).  The BID Manager explained that an issue raised by local 
businesses concerned policing in the town centre.  The Committee requested the Police 
Commander attend the meeting to discuss police presence in relation to the town centre 
economy.     
 

7 BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN   (Pages 39 - 118) 

 To consider a presentation and report on the outcomes of the Borough Local Plan Issues 
and Options consultation. 
 

8 FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND AND TOWN DEALS FOR 
KIDSGROVE AND NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME PRESENTATION   

(Pages 119 - 142) 

9 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 143 - 150) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Wednesday, 15th June, 2022 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Garden & Astley Rooms - Castle House, Barracks Road, 
Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL 

Contact Denise French - 742211 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 The previous Work Programme is attached for information.  The Scrutiny Chairs and 
Scrutiny Champions will be meeting shortly to coordinate Work Programmes based on the 
new remits for the Scrutiny Committees.  
 

10 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council. 
 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Susan Beeston, Robert Bettley-Smith, Gillian Burnett, 

Joel Edginton-Plunkett, Richard Gorton, David Grocott, David Hutchison 
(Vice-Chair), Sue Moffat, Barry Panter, Craig Skelding and Gary White 
(Chair) 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorum: The meeting quorum for Scrutiny Committees is 4 of the 11 members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: David Allport 
Nicholas Crisp 
Sylvia Dymond 
Andrew Fox-Hewitt 
Mark Holland 

Dave Jones 
Simon Jones 
Mike Stubbs 
Joan Whieldon 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place)  

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 17/03/22 

  
1 

ECONOMY, ENVIRONMENT & PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 17th March, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Gary White (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Helena Maxfield 

David Grocott 
 

Andrew Fear 
John Tagg 
 

Barry Panter 
Marion Reddish 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Mark Olszewski, Amelia Rout and Jennifer Cooper 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Ian Wilkes 

 
 
Officers: Simon McEneny Executive Director - 

Commercial Development & 
Economic Growth 

 Denise French Democratic Services Team 
Leader 

 Georgina Evans Head of People and 
Organisational Development 

 Darren Green Streetscene Business Manager 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney 

 
 
 
Alex Taylor 

Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 
 
BID Manager 

 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

10. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2021 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
 
The Chair noted a request from the previous meeting that Members be consulted on 
the form of the buildings that would be erected on the key sites in Newcastle under 
Lyme and asked that this be included as part of the update at item 7 on the agenda 
on Future High Streets Fund and Town Deals.  It was noted that the demolition of the 
Civic Offices had now commenced earlier than previously updated.   
 
 

11. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
There was nothing to update other than Streetscene which was covered as a 
separate report on the agenda. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



  
Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 17/03/22 

  
2 

 
12. NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (BID)  

 
The Committee received a presentation from Alex Taylor, Manager of the Newcastle-
under-Lyme Business Improvement District (BID).  
 
Alex had been
[...]
he costs of the Christmas event be circulated to the committee by email. 
 
 

13. STREETSCENE - UPDATE ON POSITION STATEMENT  
 
The Committee considered a report on Streetscene.  The report outlined the current 
position with the service and how it would develop as part of the One Council 
programme.  The new Mobile Multi-Functional Team would undertake some duties 
such as dealing with low level littering which would enable Streetscene to focus on 
core cleansing duties.  The recently approved Urban Tree Planting Strategy would 
also involve significant levels of tree planting and a review of grounds maintenance 
operations. 
 
Members noted how Streetscene operatives were out in the town centre in the early 
morning ensuring the town was clean and tidy. 
 
Were there any plans to introduce an App to report issues?  Darren responded that 
this was being considered and there was good practice from other councils in the 
county.   
 
Resolved: that  

(a) the report be received; 
(b) the current position in relation to Streetscene service planning for future 

demand and the work which is in progress as part of the One Council 
Programme, be noted; and 

(c) a further update be made to the September meeting of the Committee on the 
One Council programme in relation to the Streetscene service. 

 
14. FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND AND TOWN INVESTMENT PLANS FOR 

KIDSGROVE AND NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a presentation on the Future High Streets and Town Deals 
projects.   
 
For the Future High Streets projects for Newcastle-under-Lyme: 

 The demolition of the Civic Centre had commenced with completion 
scheduled for summer 2023 

 The Ryecroft development plans included new Head Quarters for Aspire 
Housing, 50 residential units for the Over 55s, a 450 space car park and a 
potential mid-market 100 bed hotel 

Page 5



  
Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 17/03/22 

  
4 

 York Place had now been purchased and a Design and B
[...]
n Barracks Road near Castle House. 

 Orme Road was suggested as a good link route between Keele and Hanley 
but improvements were needed to the road surface for cyclist safety.   

 
Resolved: that the updates be noted.   
 

15. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme.  Items proposed for the next 
meeting on 15 June included HS2, Sustainable Environment Strategy Action Plan, 
Future High Streets Fund and Town Deals update, Borough Local Plan. 
 
Resolved: that the Work Programme for received and the items for the next meeting 
be confirmed plus an additional item to invite the Police Commander to attend 
regarding police presence in Newcastle-under-Lyme town centre.   
 

16. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Page 6



  
Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 17/03/22 

  
5 

 
There were no public questions. 
 

17. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business.  
 

18. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
 

 
Councillor Gary White 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.30 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



London

HS2 Phase 2a
Wednesday 15 June 2022

Victoria Roberts – Senior Community Engagement Manager – Phase 2a 

UNCLASSIFIED

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



More 

capacity

Cutting          

carbon
Better connectivity

Why Britain needs HS2

UNCLASSIFIED

P
age 10



The journey 

so far

Phase One main  works are well 

underway with bridges being built and 

tunnels dug. Completion 2029-2033

Phase 2a achieved Royal Assent in 

February 2021. Focus is currently on 

preparatory works and further design 

development. Completion 2029-2033

For Phase 2b the hybrid Bill going 

through Parliament for the route from 

Crewe to Manchester. 

UNCLASSIFIED

P
age 11



Phase 2a – West midlands to Crewe

UNCLASSIFIED

P
age 12



Phase 2a – West midlands to Crewe

UNCLASSIFIED

P
age 13



The Building of Phase 2a

2021- 2024 2016 - 2021 2024 - 2025 2025 

Gaining permission Surveys to inform design 

and prepari
[...]
14 days in advance.  We 

also continue to reach out into the communities through both our digital and in-

person offers – such as webinars, newsletters, 121 appointments and 

information events and this will continue to grow as more information on our 

designs and activity is available. Our engagement events are open to all 

members of the community. As well as posting out information on our events to 

local residents we also share with parish councils and encourage people 

interested in HS2 and our events to sign up to our local area mailing lists at 

https://engagement.hs2.org.uk/join-mailing-list/ 

The HS2 helpdesk is also available all day everyday (24/7) for anyone who has 

any questions or concerns.  

 

 

 

 

Page 36

https://engagement.hs2.org.uk/join-mailing-list/


  

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO ECONOMY, ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE SCRUTINY  

 
15 June 2022 

 
Report Title: Local Plan Issues & Strategic Options – Consultation Feedback 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director Commercial Development & Economic Growth 
 
Portfolios: Planning & Development 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
To provide feedback on the Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan Issues & Strategic Options consultation. 
 

Recommendation 
That Scrutiny Commitee notes the feedback on the Newcastle under Lyme Local Plan Issues & Strategic 
Options consultation, and following review, provides comments for further consideration at Cabinet. 
 

Reasons 
To comply with the legal and procedural requirements necessary to complete the preparation and adoption 
of a Local Plan for Newcastle-under-Lyme, in line with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1. Local Plans are a statutory requirement under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 

Act 2004, requiring Local Authorities to set out a local development plan for their area. 
 

1.2. The Council currently has a Local Plan in place whi
[...]
ke account of Government ambitions 
and viability   
o Health was considered significant in terms of other issues to 
consider  

Any other 
matters   
(Q36)  

o There were a large number of individual letters which did not relate to 
any specific question but had general comments on the content of the 
plan  
o Points raised included concern that the plan will have a negative 
impact on climate change, population and statistical issues, potential 
green belt loss, infrastructure issues  
o Consultation & the structure/useability of the document were 
common themes  

  
  
 
 

3. Proposal 
 
3.1 That Scrutiny Committee notes the feedback on the Newcastle under Lyme Local Plan Issues 

& Strategic Options consultation. 

  
 

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
4.1 Consultation is a vital part of the preparation of the Local Plan. The Council needs to 

demonstrate how it has considered the representations and that the consultation was in 
conformity with its Statement of Community Involvement. 

 

Page 44



  

  

4.2 Consultation ensures local engagement and input to reflect local circumstances and 
ambitions for the Borough and this is taken further through collaboration with our partners 
and statutory undertakers. In this way, as the Local Plan evolves, the number and nature of 
representations to the Local Plan should be more focused and the later versions of the Local 
Plan should be more robust and justified. In turn, this will help focus a Local Plan 
examination and potentially reduce the number of hearing sessions and consequently reduce 
the time and cost of the examination in public. 

  
 

5. Options Considered 
 
5.1 The Local Plan Issues and Strategic Options included a range of land use issues and 

planning policy options that may exist to address them. An alternative option available to the 
report recommendation would be to request a multi-stage approach to consultation. This 
would result in a delay to the plan-making process and a risk o
[...]
time 

  
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 
12.1 Cabinet - Wednesday, 9th December, 2020. Please follow this link: 
 
https://moderngov.newcastlestaffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=3422&Ver=4 
Cabinet resolved to undertake a review on the viability of commencing work on a Borough 
Local Plan and ceasing work on the Joint Local Plan 
 
12.2 Cabinet - Wednesday, 13th January, 2021. Please follow this link: 
 
https://moderngov.newcastlestaffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=3423&Ver=4 
Following completion of the review agreed at the previous meeting, Cabinet resolved to cease 
work on the Joint Local Plan and commence work on the Borough Local Plan. 
 
12.3 Planning Committee - Tuesday, 31st August, 2021. Please follow this link: 
 
https://moderngov.newcastlestaffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3819&Ver=4 
Presentation of draft Issues and Strategic Options Paper to Planning Committee for 
consideration and for opportunity to pass comment on the plan to Cabinet 

 
12.4 Cabinet – Wednesday, 8th September 2021. Please follow this link: 
 
https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=3429 
Cabinet resolved that public consultation be approved on the draft Issues and Strategic Options 
Paper and the publication of the accompanying Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report. It also 
resolved that a report be submitted to a future meeting summarising the findings of the 
consultation event. 

  
 

13. List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A: Summary of responses to the Local Plan Issues & Strategic Options Consultation 

  
 

14. Background Papers 
 
 

  
 

 

Page 47

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=3429


This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

  1 
 

Table of Contents 
 

Question 1 Do you agree with the Vision for the Borough? If not, how could the Vision be 
improved? ..................................................................................
[...]
g network

• Transport routes including cycling and walking / greenways – Hanley to 

Keele

Key Gateway Sites

• Transformation of derelict or unattractive key gateway sites into Town 

Centre – support for Zanzibar site and Midway demolition.

Cultural 

Centre for Performing Arts

• Development of a training and research into Circus skills alongside a 

Centre for Performing Arts to be located in the Town Centre

UNCLASSIFIED

P
age 137



Newcastle Town Deal Funding Overview

SMART Newcastle

SMART Digital Infrastructure

•    Uber Fast Gb internet infrastructure to Town Centre

• Digital Society – Teaching and research facility with Keele 

University in the Town Centre

• EV charging points

UNCLASSIFIED

P
age 138



Delivery & Spend

•100% Accelerated Town Deal

•40% Future High Street Fund

•15% Kidsgrove Town Deal 

(plus further 20% committed)

UNCLASSIFIED

P
age 139



Questions?

Simon.mceneny@Newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

UNCLASSIFIED

P
age 140



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 

ECONOMY, ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Work Programme 2019/22 

Chair: Councillor Gary White 

Vice-Chair: Councillor Maxfield 

Members: Jenny Cooper, Fear, Grocott, Jones, Olszewski, Panter, Reddish, J. Tagg and Rout 

Portfolio Holders covering the Committee’s remit: 

Councillor S Tagg, Leader – One Council, People and Partnerships (for Economic Development Strategy) 

Councillor Sweeney, Deputy Leader – Finance, Town Centres and Growth 

Councillor Heesom – Cabinet Member – Community Safety and Wellbeing 

Councillor Johnson - Cabinet Member – Environment and Recycling 

Councillor Northcott - Cabinet Member – Strategic Planning  

The following services fall within the remit of this Scrutiny Committee: 

Planning Policy and Development Control  Facilities Management 

Building Control Recycling and Waste Management 

Land Charges Streetscene and Litter Control 

Housing Strategy (incl) Housing Advice and 
Homelessne

Minutes of the meeting


  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 15/06/22 

  
1 

ECONOMY & PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 15th June, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Gary White (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Susan Beeston 

Joel Edginton-
Plunkett 
Richard Gorton 
 

David Grocott 
David Hutchison 
Sue Moffat 
 

Barry Panter 
Craig Skelding 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Robert Bettley-Smith and Gillian Burnett 
 
Substitutes: Councillor John Tagg 

Deputy Mayor - Councillor Simon White (In place of Mayor - 
Councillor Gillian Burnett) 
 

 
Officers: Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Georgina Evans Head of Strategy, People and 

Performance 
 Jemma March Planning Policy Manager 
 
 
 
 
Also in attendance: 

  
 
 
 
HS2 
Staffordshire Police 
Portfolio Holder – Strategic 
Planning 
Portfolio Holder – Community 
Safety and Wellbeing 
Portfolio Holder – Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March, 2022 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=467&MId=4163&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/IRHoODDs9nI


  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 15/06/22 

  
2 

The BID Manager, Alex Taylor had asked for support to prepare some financial bids.  
However, Alex had now left the BID and a new manager had started at the 
beginning of the month.  Discussions were taking place as to the level of support 
needed. 
 

4. HS2 PRESENTATION  
 
Members received a presentation giving an overview of how HS2 would be put in 
place across the Borough. 
 
The presentation outlined the different phases of the development and included 
maps of the route through the Borough. In addition, improvement works were shown 
which included Hanchurch Junction 15 of the M6 being changed to manage the traffic 
flow coming through; A footbridge would be placed over the A500 and mitigation 
works and noise barriers would be installed.   
 
The Chair asked how much disruption would hit the communities across the Borough 
over the next 5 to 7 years and when and how would the communities be engaged 
with. 
 
Members were advised that HS2 representatives were going out and about into the 
communities – holding regular meetings, either virtual or face to face.  At present, 
other than the smaller scale activities that people were being made aware of, more 
information events would be held to share the designs. 
 
The Chair stated that there were two major concerns for Whitmore and Madeley; the 
two tunnels which required 11,000v cables to run the tunnelling machines and the 
routing of those cables which could be disruptive.  A request had been made to route 
the cables outside of any major conurbation and the Chair asked if there was any 
update on that. 
 
There were no details on this at present but HS2 would inform the Committee in due 
course. 
 
A question was asked regarding the status and powers of the security guards who 
had been seen in television footage, dressed in black with their faces covered and no 
ID.   
 
These people were part of the national enforcement team and had their faces 
covered for their own safety.  HS2 were always aware of who was on site at any 
particular time.  They had no physical powers to remove people but the police had 
been on site. 
 
Regarding opportunities for local people, HS2 was asked if the stretch going through 
North Staffordshire would favour North Staffordshire companies in the bidding 
process. 
 
The procurement process had to be open and fair to ensure the best deal for the tax 
payer, therefore it had to be open to everyone, not just within North Staffordshire.  
However, local businesses were given all the information they needed to give them 
the best chance of being competitive.   
 
The presentation had outlined ancient woodland being replaced with new plants and 
vegetation. This was not replacing like for like!  Also there had been an instance 
where someone had tried to engage with a presentation and was prevented from 



  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 15/06/22 

  
3 

going in.  In addition, was there a chance to make HS2 work for the Borough through 
jobs, connectivity, re-imagining of the railways locally or was it all a done deal. 
 
In terms of the biodiversity angle, it was recognised that an ancient woodland could 
not be replaced as it was but a lot of the benefit, for example the soil would be 
translocated off the site and taken to the new sites.  Wherever possible, the take-
down of ancient woodlands would be minimised.  The figures were not currently 
known but these would be shared at a later date. 
 
Regarding the ability to feed into the designs, landowners would be engaged with to 
ensure that their insight was considered. 
 
In relation to the groundwork charities, £5m was mentioned.  Did organisations who 
claimed it have to be directly affected by the work of HS2. 
 
The total was £5m but for a local project, up to £75,000 could be applied for or there 
was the strategic project of over £100,000.  As part of the management of the funds, 
HS2 would look at what other awards had been made to ensure that they were 
spread out evenly across communities. 
 
The presentation had covered the dualling of Clayton Road from Junction 15 up to 
Newcastle.  HS2 was asked how this would be done. 
 
An extra lane would be put in on the side coming down to Eddie Stobarts. The 
Newcastle/Trentham Road would be upgraded with a signalised junction.  Also, the 
Blackbrook junction at the Swan with Two Necks which was a bad junction was being 
considered to become a signalised junction. 
 
The Chair stated that HS2 would be asked to come back when there was anything 
more substantive to consider and discuss.  In addition, responses to the questions 
that had not been answered this evening would be circulated to Members in due 
course. 
  
Resolved: That the information be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. POLICING PRESENCE IN NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME TOWN CENTRE  
 
A presentation was given by Staffordshire Police regarding policing presence in the 
town centre.  This had been brought to Scrutiny following concerns raised at the 
previous meeting about footfall being compromised due to issues within the town 
centre and the lack of police presence during the daytime / weekend. 
 
In terms of policing around the town centre it had been acknowledged that there had 
been an increase in crime incidents and anti-social behaviour.   
 
Newcastle, at present, had neighbourhood teams based here with three shifts 
covering from 8am until midnight, with the Safer Nights programme on a Friday and 
Saturday night running until 3am. 
 
There were currently 4 police constables dedicated to the town centre, split across 
the shifts 2:1:1 with each shift having a dedicated PCSO. 
 

https://youtu.be/IRHoODDs9nI?t=124


  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 15/06/22 

  
4 

Being based at Castle House was advantageous as it created a good working 
relationship with the Council’s Anti-Social Behaviour Team and the Rough Sleeping 
Team. 
 
In the last few weeks there had been a drive to increase police presence, not only in 
terms of physical presence but also so that local businesses and users of the town 
would know what was going on from a policing point of view through the Smart Alert 
System.  
 
In terms of where policing would be moving into the future, from 27 June, 
Staffordshire Police would be moving from a response hub model.  Currently, officers 
servicing 999 calls were based out of Hanley and travelled to Newcastle at the 
commencement of their shift.  From 27 June, seventy officers would be based at 
Newcastle – split across five shifts.  At present, officers on the response teams 
rotated around areas to north of Staffordshire.  With this transformation model, 
officers based at Newcastle would work in Newcastle, therefore increasing their local 
knowledge.  The ability to respond to immediate incidents such as public order issues 
would be increased. 
 
The Police were in communication with the Council around how CPNW and CPN’s 
were processed in terms of breaches. 
 
The Chair referred to there being more police presence in Castle House and asked if 
this meant more police hours physically on the streets.   
 
By having local response officers, it was hoped that local response officers would 
know what problems were occurring in Newcastle.  The reduction in response time 
would put less onto the neighbourhood officers who could then concentrate more on 
the problem solving issues. 
 
The timings of the Safer Nights scheme on a Friday and Saturday Nights were 
requested and also, how many officers were present. 
 
With Safer Nights, the PCSO’s went on duty before the PC’s.  The Neighbourhood 
team went on duty from 5pm and worked through to 3am.  PC’s presence on the 
town centre was from 10pm.  Under the new model, for the first three to six months, 
the Safer Nights role would be owned by the night shift which would work a duty of 
10pm to 7am.  In terms of numbers, at present the full complement of the 
neighbourhood shift went on duty, which was around six or seven PC’s.  In addition a 
carrier would come across from Hanley and would have a similar number on one of 
the larger police vehicles. 
 
Under the new model, the neighbourhood teams would have ownership for early 
intervention from 8pm to 10.30pm in the town centre.  Officers would be going into 
the pubs to find out what they had got planned for that evening and engaging with the 
licensees. From 10.30pm to 5am the response night crew would take over.  
Newcastle’s night time economy ended at around 2.30am but officers would remain 
on duty until at least 3am. 
 
A comment was made that for protests such as Walleys Quarry or HS2, the police 
presence was high but there never seemed to be anyone in the town centre when 
needed. 
 
Walleys Quarry had become very resource intensive for the police so a decision was 
made that it become a Force response thus putting a command structure in place so 



  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 15/06/22 

  
5 

it would be overseen by a Chief Constable.  The command structure would fall 
through the ranks if protests became disruptive and this would relieve some of the 
pressure on the neighbourhood teams. 
 
The review timescale of three to six months was queried.   This was to do with how 
Safer Nights in Newcastle would be policed by the night shift. 
 
The biggest issue in the town centre was ‘rough sitting’ and this needed to be the 
number one focus.  The Council and Police needed to work together to try and stop it 
from happening.   In addition, it was queried whether the police were going out to 
businesses to discuss this issue as premises owners were not making complaints.  It 
was off-putting for shoppers wanting to go into shops when there was someone 
sitting outside. 
 
The police had limited powers to move them on unless they were breaching the 
PSPO in place. 
 
Members were advised of a link to a survey about the police service.  This link would 
be forwarded to all Members. 
 
Resolved: That the information be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 
 

6. BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth, Councillor Fear introduced the item, 
drawing Members’ attention to paragraphs 1.6, 1.9 and section 2 of the report. 
 
In January, 2021 the Council set out to do a plan for the Borough and this was the 
first consultation for the plan, running for 14 weeks between November, 2021 and 
January, 2022. Two more consultations would follow in due course.  
 
Consultations took place both face to face and virtually with 3,649 comments being 
received, two petitions and 757 ‘template’ letters. 
 
A key theme coming out of the consultation was a demand to use brownfield sites, 
wherever possible, to protect Green Belt land.  There was a lot of discussion on 
infrastructure and how it would impact on communities.  Climate change, Brexit and 
Covid were also touched upon. 
 
All comments were published and made publically available on the consultation 
portal. 
 
It was stated that lots of people had difficulty looking at the consultation online and 
this needed to be acknowledged.  People had also been expecting comments made 
at face to face meetings to be gathered. 
 
There had been some issues online because a new software provider had been 
brought in to do a consultation portal.  It was also found that people had made 
technical errors on their side.  However, when anyone had a problem they were 
instantly responded to.  
 

https://youtu.be/IRHoODDs9nI?t=3030


  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 15/06/22 

  
6 

It was asked whether the Council was complying with its Statement of Community 
Involvement.  
 
The only anomaly had been that the Statement of Community Involvement stated 
that venues would have notepaper for people to make comments on.  This was made 
difficult by covid but also with 37 questions in the document it may have been better 
to have produced a leaflet with the questions written down but this could have put 
people off.  Therefore anything that was brought into the venue was taken away as a 
representation, it was logged and the persons details were taken. 
 
The legality of treating the 757 individual template letters as a petition was 
questioned. 
 
The letters were summarised for the presentation and the strength of feeling from 
those letters came across very clearly and all of the comments would be taken into 
account. 
 
From a legal point of view, there was nothing to say in which way such responses 
should be treated in a local plan consultation process.  It was all in terms of 
reasonableness and fairness of the process and principles of natural justice.  The 
opportunity to make comments and have those properly considered and taken into 
account. 
 
The budget was also questioned, as to whether the consultation process had been 
within budget as it had gone on longer than planned. 
 
In terms of extending the consultation, two further physical (in Keele and Audley), 
and one further virtual event were held – it was more of a time delay and therefore 
would have remained within the consultation budget. 
 
It was queried whether the Scrutiny Committee would have the opportunity to get 
more involved with some of the suggestions that had come forward from residents. 
 
The document looked at the process of consultation and in that respect it was hoped 
that some of the worries had been dealt with.  Further consultation documents would 
be brought back to this committee.  If Members wanted to underline things at this 
time before it went before Cabinet, that would be fine. 
 
Resolved: That the feedback on the Newcastle under Lyme Local Plan Issues & 

Strategic Options consultation be noted, and following review, provide 
comments for further consideration at Cabinet. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND AND TOWN DEALS FOR KIDSGROVE AND 
NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME PRESENTATION  
 
The Committee received a presentation on the Future High Streets and Town Deals 
Funding projects.  
 
Future High Streets Fund: 
 
The former Civic Offices building had now been demolished and once the basement 
area had been filled in, would be handed over as a complete site at the end of the 
month.  The site would be used for mixed use development. 

https://youtu.be/IRHoODDs9nI?t=4992


  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 15/06/22 

  
7 

  
The York Place building had now been purchased by the Council and redevelopment 
options were been looked at following the appointment of Wilmot Dixon. 
 
Kidsgrove Town Deal: 
 
The Chatterley Valley Scheme had been made possible through the use of Town 
Deal Funds and works were starting on site shortly. This would include a roundabout, 
a new entrance to the site and relocation of some utilities and would become an 
advanced ceramic campus. 
 
There would be an upgrade to Kidsgrove Station, canal enhancements and a shared 
service hub. 
 
Kidsgrove Sports Centre had now had the pool properly surfaced, tested and filled 
with water.  It was hoped that it would reopen in the third or fourth week in July. 
 
Newcastle Town Deal: 
 
The Knutton Masterplan and Cross Street Chesterton Masterplans were being 
considered. 
 
A training facility would be developed for training and research into circus skills 
alongside a Centre for Performing Arts in the town centre. 
 
Also, enhancing key gateway sites and walking and cycling networks and a smart 
digital infrastructure. 
 
The Midway car park would be demolished upon completion of the new car park on 
the Ryecroft site and would be replaced with whatever the market required at that 
time, be it residential or office use.   
 
Resolved: That the information be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair asked Members to email any ideas for Scrutiny to himself which would 
then be incorporated into the Work Programme. 
 

9. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Gary White 

Chair 
 
 

https://youtu.be/IRHoODDs9nI?t=6442


  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 15/06/22 

  
8 

Meeting concluded at 9.11 pm 
 


